Table of Contents

Cub Crafters, Inc.
Consolidated and Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Net sales   $ 32,773,691
Cost of sales   23,317,604

Gross profit   9,456,087

Operating expenses:

Salaries and wages   3,602,523
General and administrative expenses   3,171,354
Research and development   460,769
Rent   439,061
Depreciation and amortization   261,043
Warranty   254,641

Total operating expense   8,189,391

Income from operations   1,266,696

Other income (expense)

Interest income   19,896
Interest expense   (127,969 )
Grant income   260,999
Other expense, net   (144,476 )

Other (expense) income, net   8,450

Income before income taxes   1,275,146
Income tax expense   (224,610 )

Net income   $ 1,050,536

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

F-32

Table of Contents

Cub Crafters, Inc.
Consolidated and Combined Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

   Common   Additional

Common

Shares

Stock, at
par

 Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Total

Equity

Balance, December 31, 2020   50,000   $ 5,000   $ 740,614   $ 9,412,438   $ 10,158,052

Distributions, net   -   -   7,000   (4,734,124 )   (4,727,124 )
Net income   -   -   -   1,050,537   1,050,537

Balance, December 31, 2021   50,000   $ 5,000   $ 747,614   $ 5,728,851   $ 6,481,465

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

F-33

Table of Contents

Cub Crafters, Inc.
Consolidated and Combined Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Cash from operating activities:

Net income   $ 1,050,536
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:
   Depreciation expense and amortization   261,043
   Deferred taxes   36,700
   Bad debt expense   76,561
Increase (decrease) in cash due to changes in:

Accounts receivable   1,141,866